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British Association of Dermatologists Response to the 

NHS Workforce Risk Assessment document.

July 2007
Re specific points in the text:-

2.2 We agree that there may well not be enough GP posts in the future and that these may well potentially impede the implementation of the DH Care Closer to Home (CCH) agenda
2.4 MMC/MTS - There may be ongoing backwash from this fiasco in students considering medicine as a profession making alternative career choices 

2.11 We agree that newly qualified CCT holders in the future may enter ‘service posts’ which may not entirely mirror current consultant job plans and that there may well need to be a  ‘shift’ in expectations.

3.16 We agree that cuts in training/education budgets at SHA level are having a significant impact on training and CPD especially at SpR level.

3.22 We agree that if the plurality agenda continues that this will at the very least change the type of employment CCT holders might expect (as in 2.11)
3.22 Plurality - Some independent providers may be very reluctant to do more than the bare minimum in terms of training and non-clinical activities 

4.2 point 8.   We have grave worries about teaching and training of GPs, nurses and especially the next generation of specialists if the CCH agenda is implemented fully.
4.26 Productivity - This will have to improve if care is provided on more sites with increased travel time to be factored in. CCH does encourage diseconomies of scale. Also GPwSI are not likely to be as productive in 2-3 sessions as someone working max part time. Moreover there is some evidence that they are picking up unmet need rather than substituting for an acute service. 

4.30  There does not seem any acknowledgment of NCCGs in the workforce. 

4.32 We agree that there may well be insufficient GPs to fulfil the CCH agenda fully.
 4.33  It will certainly be necessary to back fill primary care if GPs spend more time as GPwSIs 
Dermatology does not seem to figure in the list of ‘Care Areas’. We would make the following points:-

- the incidence of skin cancer is rising  and the implementation of the skin cancer IOG will focus skin cancer work in secondary care. This, along with the introduction of the18 week pathway will remain a major driver for the maintenance of specialist services.
-the need for input into the care ‘sick’ patients with dermatological problems in the acute hospital setting along with the need for care of those with ‘skin failure’ will also mean that there will always be a need for ‘specialist hospital based services’. The rising incidence of eczema and the introduction of biological agents for psoriasis will also increase this requirement.
-the national guidance re the accreditation of GPwSIs states that these doctors must be accredited, supervised and assessed by specialists.

-the uncertainties around the CCH agenda and its effect on income from tariff means that trusts are unwilling to fund new training posts and indeed most are giving serious thought as to whether to replace retirement posts with further substantive appointments. We are monitoring the situation closely.

-we have worries about the future of training, especially of the next generation in the light of the CCH agenda   

-with 70%+ of dermatology trainees being female and the reluctance of some of them to move, there may well be a tendency for there to be regional inequalities in the number of CCST appointments and posts becoming vacant..

- whilst the CCH agenda may move services into the community in the short term, many of these local services depend on individuals and may not be sustainable in the longer term.
- There is no workforce planning for the intermediate tier of healthcare providers who are integral to the Governments’ Care Closer to Home plans.

- Financial pressures are bound to increase as more trusts become Foundation Trusts and the likelihood that they will cease providing services that do not pay for themselves.

- There is no reference to increasing patient expectations or willingness to fund private treatment such as cosmetology.
In the light of all the above and the fact that currently the number of CCSTs awarded annually matches the number of posts being advertised, the BAD suggests maintaining the current number of NTN posts for the present. We would, however, suggest that there is no longer any attempt to fund new NTN posts locally. 
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